
  
   

  

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
   

 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO ADDENDUM NO. 36  
TO AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 10, 2015 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND HNTB CORPORATION 

Project: Additional Design and Construction Phase Services for BP-S00198 
Terminal C Multi-Modal Connector Pedestrian Bridge and Rental Car 
Lobby Associated with W-S110, Orlando International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective as of this 14th day of November, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Authority") and HNTB CORPORATION 
("Consultant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated December 10, 2015, Authority and Consultant entered 
into an Agreement for Consultant to provide Architect of Record for the South Terminal C, 
Phase 1; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional 
professional services for Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work 
established by Authority in any Addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by 
Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, Authority and Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment to the Agreement 
to provide for additional services to be rendered by Consultant under the terms of said 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, Authority and Consultant hereto do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM 
AND NOT TO EXCEED amount of TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED SIXTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($226,760.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $78,000.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $148,760.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $226,760.00 

Amendment No. 5 to Addendum No. 36 Page 1 of 2 
to Agreement dated December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 

http:226,760.00
http:148,760.00
http:78,000.00
http:226,760.00


____

  
   

  

 

 
 

 
     
       

 

 

 

     

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    
 _______

_____

3. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated December 
10, 2015 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Addendum No. 36 this day of _________________. 
p 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of __ 

By:_______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

benefit of GOAA only)yyyy 
of ffff ____________ _ 

_____ __________________ 

 By:__________________________________
   Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs  
Construction Committee Chair 

HNTB CORPORATION

      By:___________________________________ 

      Printed:_______________________________ 

Title:__________________________________ 

Amendment No. 5 to Addendum No. 36 Page 2 of 2 
to Agreement dated December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 



 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 

Memorandum 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction 
(Prepared by Scott Mizell, PMO) 

Date:  November 14, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 36 to the Architect of 
Record Services for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB 
Corporation for       BP-S00198 
Terminal C Multi-Modal Connector Pedestrian Bridge and Rental Car 
Lobby at the Orlando International Airport 

On November 16, 2021, the Construction Committee approved Addendum 36 in the amount of 
$129,784.00 to the above referenced agreement for the previously deferred GTF structural 
elements. On December 14, 2021, the Construction Committee approved Amendment 1 to 
Addendum 36 in the amount of $247,936.00 to the above-referenced agreement for the 
architectural, mechanical, electrical and miscellaneous design elements of (Areas 4 and 5) of 
the previously deferred GTF scope. On April 20, 2022, the Aviation Authority Board approved 
Amendment 2 to Addendum 36 in $356,246.00 for additional design, bid, and award services. 
On November 22, 2022, the Construction Committee approved Amendment 3 to Addendum 36 
in the amount of $249,878.00 for additional design services.  On March 21, 2023, the 
Construction Committee approved Amendment 4 to Addendum 36 for a no cost change to 
previously deferred Ground Transportation Facility (GTF) Scope for WS-00110. 

Since that time it has been determined that additional services are required to support the 
project.  Consultant’s proposal, dated October 17, 2023, is to provide Design and Construction 
Phase assistance associated with referenced project.  

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on 
schedule to be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of 
certification a written notice to the Aviation Authority of any deviations. 

The DBE participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development.  Their 
findings and recommendation are attached. 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18a 

 

http:249,878.00
http:356,246.00
http:247,936.00
http:129,784.00


tent eligible. Funding 

 

  
  

 

 

 

Department of
__________________

$

Funding is from Customer Facility Charges and Florida  Transportation Grants to the 
ex source verified by _______ __ of Construction 
Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available. 

a Department of Transpor 
_________________________ 

11  9  23 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Amendment to 
Addendum 36 to the Architect of Record Services for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement 
with HNTB Corporation for the services contained herein and the amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $78,000.00 
Lump Sum Fees $148,760.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL 226,760.00 $22222222222222222 
AAC – Compliance Review Date 11/ /23 
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date 11/ /23 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18a 



   
   

   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

•  
 

  

•  
              

 
 
 

              
 
 

 

•            
 
 
 
 

 

•                 
 



 

•               
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
     

     
 

 

    

  

  

        

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

  
 



 
 

 

  

 

 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
  



 
 

 

   

     

 

      

      

   



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

     
 
 

HNTB Corporation - LS 
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
   

 

            

            

            

            

            

            

   



 
 

 

   

 

 
  

 
   

 

      
   

      

      

 
  



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

HNTB Corporation - NTE 
 
  

 
   

 

      

      

      

      

      

      

 
  



 
 

 

 
 

 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

   



 
 

 
 

   
   

   

 

  

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time 
of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant    HNTB Corporation 

By:_____________________________________ 

Print Name: George Gilhooley 

Date:  , 202  



 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs 

DATE: November 14, 2023 

RE: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 36 to the Architect of Record Services for the 
South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for Design and Construction Phase 
Services BP-S00198 Terminal C Multi-Modal Connector Pedestrian Bridge and Rental Car Lobby at the 
Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's DBE specifications and determined that, due to the 
limited and specialized scope of the services to be provided, HNTB Corporation does not propose small business 
participation on this amendment. 

Our analysis indicates that HNTB Corporation is eligible for award of the subject amendment. 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		HNTB CORPORATION Addendum 36 Amendment No.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 1



		Passed manually: 1



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 25



		Failed: 3







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Failed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Failed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



